The 2022 Notes were originally issued in an aggregate principal amount of €450 million, accrue interest at a
rate of 3.375% per annum and mature on April 1, 2022. The redemption of the 2022 Notes is expected to be
effected on or after April 9, 2019, at a redemption price of 100.844% of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued
and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the expected redemption date of April 9, 2019.

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and consolidated capitalization

at December 30, 2018, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the Refinancing (using the closing
exchange rate on December 30, 2018 of US$1.1438 to €1.00).

You should read this table together with “Use of Proceeds”, “Summary—Summary Financial and Other
Data”, “Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Information of the Sappi Group”, “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, “Description of Other Financing Arrangements”,
our annual and interim financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

  As at December 2018

  Actual

Adjustment
for

Refinancing

As
adjusted

  (US$ million)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) .....  350   (22)  328

Short-term debt:
Other public debt(2) .....  —   —   —
Other short-term debt(3) .....  129   —   129

Total short-term debt .....  129   —   129
Long-term debt:

Revolving Credit Facility(4) .....  —   —   —
Notes offered hereby .....  —   515   515
2022 Notes(5)(6) .....  515   (515)  —
2023 Notes(6) .....  400   —   400
7.50% Guaranteed Notes due 2032 .....  221   —   221
Other public debt(2) .....  51   —   51
Other long-term debt(3) .....  230   —   230
Securitization debt(7) .....  376   —   376
Adjustment to long-term debt(8) .....  (15)  (4)  (19)

Total long-term debt.....  1,778   (4)  1,774

Total debt .....  1,907   (4)  1,903

Total shareholders’ equity(9) .....  1,915   (18)  1,897

Total capitalization(10) .....  3,822   (22)  3,800

(1)  Adjustment reflects the Refinancing based on the closing exchange rate at December 30, 2018, of US$1.1438 to €1.00.
(2)  Represents debt under our South African Domestic Medium Term Note Program.
(3)  Other short-term debt includes €38 million (US$44 million) of short-term debt outstanding under the OeKB Term Loan Facilities and

Other long-term debt includes €173 million (US$198 million) of long-term debt outstanding under the OeKB Term Loan Facilities as of
December 30, 2018.

(4)  Represents indebtedness under our Revolving Credit Facility. As of December 30, 2018, the Revolving Credit Facility was undrawn and
had €525 million of undrawn capacity.

(5)  We intend to use the proceeds of this offering to redeem all of our €450 million in aggregate principal amount of 2022 Notes.